1 Class B voting common share, without par value

80,000  Class C non-voting, 8% cumulative preferred shares, with a par value of $1,000 per share, convertible to Class A shares upon the sale

of the outstanding Class B share by the initial shareholder. Special rights attached to the Class C shares restrict the Group’s ability to issue

shares and to declare dividends.

(b) Issued and outstanding:

 2018 2017

 NUMBER AMOUNT NUMBER AMOUNT
As at March 31 OF SHARES $ OF SHARES $

Class B, common 1 1 1 1

Class C, preferred 75,477 75,477 75,477 75,477

  75,478  75,478

(c) Dividends:

Dividends on the Class C cumulative preferred shares, if declared, are payable annually on March 31 of each year. All dividend entitlements to date

have been paid.

19.	 CAPITAL	MANAGEMENT:

The Group’s principal business of ferry transportation requires ongoing access to capital in order to fund operations, satisfy outstanding long-term

debt obligations and fulfill future capital asset acquisition obligations. In order to ensure capital market access is maintained, the Group targets

maintaining strong investment grade credit ratings (note 15(b)).

The capital structure of the Group is presented in the following table:

 2018 2017

As at March 31 $ % $ %

Aggregate borrowings1 1,522,435 72.47 1,559,737 74.83

Total equity before reserves  578,433 27.53 524,498 25.17

Total 2,100,868 100.00 2,084,235 100.00

1 Includes long-term debt, including current portion, credit facility (drawn and undrawn) and short-term borrowings.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 108BRITISH COLUMBIA FERRY SERVICES INC.

The Group has covenants restricting the issuance of additional debt, distributions to shareholders, and guarantees and restricted investments.

Incurrence of additional debt and distributions are restricted when aggregate borrowings exceed 85% of the Group’s total capital while certain

guarantees and certain investments may be restricted when aggregate borrowings exceed 75%.

Under the credit facility and the KfW loans, debt service coverage (earnings before interest, taxes, depreciation, amortization and rent) must be at least